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8 UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
9 FOR THE NINT, CIRCUIT
zo Chapter 11: D-I.P.
11 In re KAREEM SALESSI, . lcase # 09-69059
z2 Appellantmebtor In possessien, lAgency No: cC-09-12:1
za )Hon. Judges: canby, Gould, Tallman
KAREEM sAuEssl, .ka KARIM SALESI; )

14 Pleintiff, ) Appellant's Request for Judicial Notice # 1vs.15 ''wAcHovlA MORTGAG L FSB FKA WORLDIIRJN-I) :S to Proof of Fact, in Suppod of:
sAvlNGs BANK, FsB, A FEDERAL sAvlNGslsummary Disposition of case Against16 .

a IC Iona 0n- n I y , ' '
17 Defendants /Appellees, lAppellant's MOTION F0R RECONSIDERATIO

lpursuant t: Federa/ Rules of fWdence 20118
)

19 )
On 6/9/10, the bankruptcy (BK) coud appealed from, entered its orde20

(Exhibit-A) granting Salessi's precision transcription and striking the21
iiber's deficient version, as provided to the coud in (Exhibit-B), andtransc22

with the sound-tracks in the ''LITIGATION...'' page of Salessi's blog at:23
- .Kareemsalessi.wordpres.com. The uncontested, and breakthrough,24
BK-IRJN-M) order, sets forth the foundation for this courfs finding of fact25

26 that a purpoded 7/15/08 foreclosure had been IVVALID. and that this court
can now summarily reverse & remand the case/s. -F .27 -
Respectfully Submitted. Kareem Salessi, Appe28

(/::/19 1
Appellant's RJN-I in supppd nf 'IMOTION T0 RECONSDER AND 4 Summary Reversal...'' 6/29/19
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1 DECLARATION OF APPELLANT and MEMORANDUM OF LAW:
2

3 On 6/9/10, exactly on the anniversary of appellant Salessi's
4 underlying order appealed from, which order is:ued relief from stay against
5 salessi, and in favor of the fictional non-entity rqspondent/s, the bankruptcy
6 (BK) coud appealed from entered its order (Exhibit-A) granting Salessi's
7 precision transcription and striking the version of Briggs Repoding
8 company (Briggs) transcription as deficient. Salessi had provided to the
9 BK-coud within (Exhibit-B) Briggs' version. ln addition, Salessi had
10 provided the slow-motion sound-track of the disputed subject-piece of the
11 court dialogue in the 'CLITIGATION & DISCOVERY'' page of Salessi's blog
12 at: - .Kareemsalessi.wordnress.com.
13 The uncontested BK (RJN-4), and its entered order of 6/9/10, set
14 forth the foundation for this review Court's conclusive finding of fact that a
15 purpoded 7/15/08 foreclosure was INVALID. as judicially declared by the
16 * * I

17 one year), whereupon the BK-court should never have ordered a relief from
18 ta according to court's own declaration on 8/6/091 Therefore, this courtS y, .
19 can now conclusively determine that the BK-court had indeed made the
20 honest finding of the purported foreclosure's invaliditv, in accordance with
21 its exact words as quoted from Salessi's judicially noticed transcript:
22 '' I am granting the motion and I am granting the motion because as
2a far as and l am Iooking at very narrow view of this. Foreclosure did

occur whether you believè it was valid or invalid. I already believe24
it was invalid which you believe is invalid. Wachovia believes is25

26
1 Court: llAnd indeed it would not make sense for me to say that the foreclosure

27 sale was improper and then grant the motion for relief from stay''. 8/6/09: P. 9, L.6.
IALL FOOTNOTES, and EXHIBITS, ARE INCORPORATED IN FULL WITH THIS REFERENCEI28

2
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1 valid. It did occur before the bankruptcy was filed, OK? So, it has
2 already happened. With...''
3

ARGUMENT:4
,5 '

Under Federal Rule of Evidence 201. a judge may take judicial notice6
of a fact 'dnot subject to reasonable dispute in that it is either (1) generally7
known within the territorial jurisdiction of the trial coud or (2) capable of8
accurate and ready determination by resort to sources whose accuracy9
cannot reasonably be questioneda'' Fed. R. Evid. 201(b). ''A court may take10
judicial notice whether requested or notj'' Fed. R. Evid. 201(c), and may do11
so ''at any stage of the proceeding.'' Fed. R. Evid. 201(f). t'Consideration of12
new facts may even be mandatory, for example, when developments13
render a controversy moot and thus divest us of jurisdiction.'' Lowrv v.14
Barnhad. 329 F.3d 1019. 1024 (9th Cir. 2003). Ias applicable to the15
fictional respondents herel.ludicial notice is mandatory of adjudicative16
facts where it has been properly requested by a pady and the necessary17
information has been supplied to the coud. Federal Rules of Evidence18
201(d); Zimomra v. Alamo Rent-A-car. Inc.. 1 1 1 F.3d 1495. 1523 (10th Cir.19
1997). (As the fact-finding of invalidity had been declared by the BK-court).20

Moreover, judicial notice expedites trial by simplifying the process of21
proving matters on which there can be no reasonable dispute. See, e.g.,22
York B. American Tel. & Tel. Co.. 95 F.3d 948-958 (10th Cir. 1996). ln the23
BK-court, Salessi submitted a properly prepared Request for Judicial24
Notice including supplying the necessary information for the Coud. (See25
Salessi's Request for Judicial Notice submitted 4/23/10, (Exhibit-Bll Each26 * *-

item in Salessi's Request for Judicial Notice is undisputed and capable of27
accurate and ready determination by resort to sources whose accuracy28

3

Appell4nt's RJN-I in suppod of ''MOTION T0 RECONSDER AND 4 Summary Reversal...'' 6/29/10

Case: 09-60050     07/06/2010     Page: 3 of 32      ID: 7394893     DktEntry: 23



1 cannot be reasonably questioned. Federal Rules of Evidence 201(b). Here,
2 the BK-çoud could not dispute its own voice recordings, as posted on
3 Salessi's blog, with normal and slow speeds, and could not provide a better
4 version of the transcript than Salessi's version, thus accepting Salessi's
5 version as the true version, and striking the official one.
6 REQUEST # 1: Salessi now is requesting that this review coud utilize
7 the BK-coud's 6/9/10 order as the foundation for its own finding of fact as t
8 the invaliditv of a 7/15/08 purpoded foreclosure, thùs advancing this case
9 one step further to officially declare the invaliditv. by taking judicial notice o
10 same. Rule 201(d) ($'A coud shall take judicial notice if requested by a
11 pady and supplied with the necessary information.'' (Emphasis addedl).
12 REQUEST # 2: Salessi requests that this review court take judicial
13 notice of the fact that the purpoded respondent here namely: 'IWACHOVIA
14 MORTGAGE, FSB FG WORLD SAVINGS BANK, FSB, A FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK''
15 is a fictional non-entity and can not appear either here or in any other court

Bu:rAy. . . ,16 ' *
j *A

17 this, and the underlying cases, have contested the above fact. They never
18 provided any proof against this fact. Furthermore, they aII conceded to this
19 fact in open couds, by waiver and estoppel, or actual admission. It is
20 axiomatic that ''a party must have a Iegal existence as a prerequisite to
21 having the capacity to sue or be sued.'' Adelsberger B. United States, 58
22 Fed. C1. 616, 618 (Fed. Cf. 2003)., accord 32B Am. Jur. 2d Federal
23 Courts j 2089', see also Youell v. Grimes. 203 F.R.D. 503. 509 (D. Kan.
24 2001) (holding that a non-entity cannot be suedl; Robv. 796 F. Supp. at
25 110 ($1Both capacity to be sued and Iegal existence are prereqùisites to the
26 suability of an entity.''). Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 (a) provides in pertinent part that
27 where '$a partf desires to raise an issue as to the Iegal existence of any
28 party or the capacity of any pady to sue or be sued ..., the party desiring to

4
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1 raise the issue shall do so by specific negative averment.'' Similarly, Salessi
2 had abundantly averred in the BK-court, and its underlying federal and
3 state court actions, and in this court, however, until now this jurisdictional
4 prerequisite has been brushed aside, as it was by the BK-court which
5 swiftly brushed this aside, on 6/9/09, despite the fact that attorney Madin
6 Phillips conceded to the non-existence of its client above, by waiver and
R to eI2es pp .

8 Fudher, respondent attorneys here, and in the underlying actions,
9 have completely failed to file any mandatory corporate disclosure
10 documents, despite the fact that World Savings Bank, FSB, which was the
11 purported beneficiary Of the uncontestedlv forged Ioans, and trust deeds,
12 has changed hands multiple times since November 2002.3 (Exhibit-c)

' 13

14 ////
15
16 .
l 7

1 8 ////
19
20
21
22
23
24
25 2 Please refer to the 6/9/09 transcript, or its sound track, nn my web-page: 'ILITIGATION ...''
26 3 When Salessi was mailed fnrged Ioan and deed decuments, after the conversion of his $55,000,

whereby the fnrged decuments were recorded to make the appearance ef a Iegally executed real-27 jestate transaction. Please see documentation on Salessi s web-blog.
28

5
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% .

1 .

2 CONCLUSION:
3

4 Respondents, having failed to establish Iegitimate existence, in
5 additiön to the Bànkruptcy Court having found a purported foreclosure
6 invalid, both of he above facts should be taken judicially notice of by this
7 honorable 9th circuit Court of Appeal, and this court should summarily
8 reverse and remand the orders / judgments appealed from to the
9 bankruptcy court for further proceedings, such as for the expeditious
10 turnover of the subject property to Appellant Salessi, and the potential
11 referral of case to the United States Attorney for criminal prosecution.
12

h
13 '<
14 Respectfully submitted. Kareem Salessi
15 Dated: June 28, 2010 Appellant/petitioner
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

6
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1 FILED & ENTERED
2

JUN 09 20103

4 gLEjqligjskyjtNjjjgKt COURTvî''ovarxs oleu,.v /Ll$K5
6
7

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT8
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA9

10
In re: Case No: 8:09-bk-13791-ES1 1
Kareem Salessi, Chapter: 1 112

la ORD/R REGARDING ''REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL
NOTICE #4 (RJN-4) AS TO PROOF OF FACT:14 THAT REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT PROVIDED
BY BRIGGS REPORTING COMPANY OF 6/9/09 IS

15 A FORGERY; THAT SALESSI'S TRANSCRIBED
Debtor. VERSION IS CORRECT''16

17
18

On April 23, 2010, debtor, Kareem Salessi, CDebtor'') filed a document entitled19
20 SiRequest for Judicial Notice #4 (RJN-4) as to proof of fact; that reporter's transcript provided by
21 Briggs Reporting Company of 6/9/09 hearing is a forgery; that Salessi's transcribed version is
22 ,, jjssquesjn) .correct (the
23

The transcript in question relates to a hearing held before this court on June 9, 2009.
24

The coud has reviewed the tape recording of the hearing and does not entirely agree with the25

26 transcription of either Debtor or Briggs Reporting Company ('dBriggs''l. Fudher, the court
27 maintains that it did not make, nor did it ever intend to make, any finding regarding the validity
28 ,of the foreclosure sale conducted against Debtor s residence prior to the bankruptcy filing.

-1
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1 Nevertheless, the court recognizes Debtor's right'to pursue his appeal and the necessity of a
2 der to prosecute the same. Accordingly, it is herebyrecord in or
3 ORDERED that, for the purpose of appeal only, the court designates and authorizes the
4
use of Debtor's transcript as the record on appeal, and it is further5

6 ORDERED that the coud expressly makes no findings regarding the accuracy of the
7 transcription of either Debtor or Briggs, and it is further
8 ORDERED that the court expressly makes no findings regarding Debtor's allegation of
9 .forgery on the part of Briggs.
10
11

###12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

. 23
24 @
2s .wA

v - *
26 DATED: June 9, 2010 United Stateg Bankruptcy Judge
27
28

-2
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1 NOTE TO USERS OF THIS FORM:
2
3 1) Attach this form to the last page of a proposed Order or Judgment. Do not file as a separate document.2) The title of the judgment or order and aII service information must be filled in by the party Iodging the order.4 3) Category 1. below: The United States trustee and case trustee (if any) will always be in this category.4) Category II. below: List ONLY addresses for debtor (and aoorney), movant (or attorney) and person/entity (orattorney) who filed an opposition to the requested relief. DO NOT Iist an address if person/entity is Iisted in category 1.5
6

NOTICE OF ENTERED ORDER AND SERVICE LIST7
Notice is given by the court that a judgment or order entitled (spec//y) ORDER REGARDING ''REQUEST8 

,sFOR JUDICIAL NOTICE #4 (RJN-4) AS TO PROOF OF FACT: THAT REPORTER
TRANSCRIPT PROVIDED BY BRIGGS REPORTING COMPANY OF 6/9/09 IS A FORGERY'.9
THAT SALESSI'S TRANSCRIBED VERSION IS CORRECT was entered on the date indicated as

jc ''Entered'' on the first page of this judgment or order and will be served in the manner indicated below:
11 1. SERVED BY THE COURT VI-A NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (''NEF'') - Pursuant to controlling
12 General Orderts) and Local Bankruptcy Rulets), the foregoing document was served on the followingpersonts) by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the judgment or order. As of , the followingja personts) are currently on the Electronic Mail Notice List for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding toreceive NEF transmission at the email addresstes) indicated below.
14 ustpregionl6.sa.ecf@usdoj.gov
15 Martin W Phillips marty.phillips@att.net
16 Z Service information continued on attached page
17 II. SERVED BY THE COURT VIA U.S. MAIL: A copy of this notice and a true copy of this judgment or order

WaS Sen 9 . . al O e O OW1ng person S an Or en l IeS a e a rOSS eS ln ICa e e OW:
18 Kareem Salessi

30262 Crown Vally Pltwy 8-17419 Laguna Niguel, CA 92677
20 Mr Martin Phillips, Esq.8180 E. Kaiser Blvd, S-10021 Anaheim Hillsk CA 92808
22 EEI Service information continued on attached page
23 111. TO BE SERVED BY THE LODGING PARTY: Within 72 hours after receipt of a copy of this judgment ororder which bears an l'Entered'' stamp, the pafty Iodging the judgment or order will serve a complete copy24 bearing an ''Entered'' stamp by U.S. Mail, overnight mail, facsimile transmission or email and file a proof of

service of the entered order on the following personts) and/or entityties) at the addresstes), facsimile25 transmission numberts) and/or email addresstes) indicated below:
26
27

Z Service information continued on attached page28

- 3
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Case Number: 09-13791 Form: pdf031 Notice Date: 06/1 1/2010

TO THE DEBTOWDEBTOR'S AUORNEY:
A copy of this notice could not be mailed to each creditor listed below because the court does not have both a city

and state for the creditor or if being mailed to a foreign country, both a city and country. Immediately contact the court inê
writing if you believe it falled to properly add to its database a11 of the addresses you provided in your mailing matrix.
Please be advised that a creditor's failure to receive some notice of your case could mean the debt owed to that creditor may
not be discharged (debtor should contact their attorney with questions).

Page 1

IMPORTANT NOTE: YOU MUST SEND A COPY OF THIS NOTICE TO THE CREDITORS LISTED BELOW.
THE COURT WILL NOT MAIL THIS NOTICE AGMN.
For future notices, to correct a creditor's address listed below you must:
(1) Cross out a11 incorrect information on this page and clearly insert a11 updated information; (2) Date and sign in the space
provided on the bottom of this form; AND (3) Immediately return this page to the court.

IMPORTANT NOTE: YOU MUST ALWAYS INCLUDE ANY ALPHABETIC OR NUMERIC CODE LOCATED
TO THE LEFT OF THE CREDITOR'S NAME WHEN CONTACTING THE COURT TO CORRECT A CREDITOR'S
ADDRESS!

IMPORTANT NOTE: WHILE Y0U MAY CORRECT A CREDITOR'S ADDRESS USING THE ABOVE
INSTRUCTIONVIT IS IMPORTANT TO NOTE THA IT IF YOU WISH TO AMEND YOUR SCHEDULES TO ADD APREVIOUSLY UNLISTED CREDITORUYOU MUST CONTACT THE COURT FOR INSTRUCTIONS. LISTING SUCH
A CREDITOR 0N THIS PAGE IS INSUFFICIENT, AND WILL NOT RESULT IN THE CREDITOR BEING ADDED.

The list of each recipient who was not mailed a copy of this notice, including the portion of the address contained
in the court's database for the creditor, is as follows:

cr Frist Team Real Estate-orange County

Date Debtor/Debtor's Attorney

Case: 09-60050     07/06/2010     Page: 11 of 32      ID: 7394893     DktEntry: 23
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13
14
15
16
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18
19
20
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22
23
24
25
26
27 ;
28
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Case :09-bk-13791uES Doc 69 Filed 04/23/10 Entered 05/03/10 10:;6;q3 sD#scM in Document Page 1 of 13 ' .,,' ! )'- ! :': ' ' 1.yl!!ll : . !j,,.-qy, . ; : ; ;. . ..

l KAREEM SALESSI
39262 Cfewn Valley Pkwy, 8-1742 
LAGPNA NIUUEL, cA.926p j FILED

a TEL: (949) 87o os2 '; ' -$, lt9 2 3 2212. 4 j ..

s l -t--'J. -$:?''s1trJC?r-:t-:-'.2-k,-r-T?
6

. . Chaoter 11
7
8

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
9 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SANTA ANA DIVISION
10

&W 11 case N:.: 8:09-bk-13791-ES)
12 In re KAREEM SALESSI, ) Honorable Erithe A. Smith

nebtnr, )13
) Kareem Salessi's Request f0r Judicial Netice # 4 (RJN-4)

14 ) as to proof of fact: that fepnrter's transcfipt qrovided by
ls ) Brigps Repnrling Cûmpany Qf 6/9/09 hearing ls a forgery;

' that Salessi's transcribed v r ' - - .
. )

z -, )
)18

19 .
Pursuant to, inter alia, Fed. Rules of Evidence 201, and California's20

' evidence Jod/ 6620, Salessi moves this Cou/ to take JUDICIAL NOTICE21
OF FACT that the 6/9/09 transcript is a forgery, per California Penal Code-s22
M470:480, and for !he acceptance of Salessi's uncontested version as the23
true statements made by this court on 6/9/09.24

N25 e
Respectfully submittet,26 Dated: April 20, 2010 Kareem Sabssi,

:7 Debtnr In Possession
12 : .

Kareem Salessi's Request for Jqdicial Notice # 4 (RJN-4), of Corredion to 6/9/89 Transqript. 4-2110
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case :09-bk-13791-ES Doc 69 Filed 04/23/10 Entered 05/03/10 10:26203 DescMain Document Page 2 of 13

l MEMORANDUM OF LAW & DECLARATION OF SALESSI:
2 1- Under FRE 201, courts will take judicial notice of cedain facts and
3 instruct the jury to accept the facts as true. Uudicial Notice'' is used when
4 the asserted faqts are not subject to reasonable dispute.'' Kagqen F, IRS,
5 71 F.3d 1018 (2nd Cir. 1995). This Judicial Notice request pedains to the
6 finding of fact by this bankruptcy coud, and its unalterable declaration, on
' 6/9/09, that a claimed foreclosure represented by attorney Martin Phillips,
8 and numerous others, had been invalid. The voice recorded statements of
9 'this court can not be set aside, or altered upon denials, or W forgery.10

2- The facts must be capable of accurate and ready determination by11
resorting to sources whose accuracy cannot reasonably be questioned.12
Ritter B. Huqhes Aircraft Co.. 58 F, 3d 454, 458 (9th Cir. 1995). Here, the13
unalterable voice recording is the proof of fact of this court's finding, which14
together with my uncontested preci:ion transcription, form a conclusiveIS

17 3- To obtain a precision transcription of the 6/9/09 heafing, on the
18 evening of 8/6/09, I resorted to a SONY tape-recorder, model #TCM-
19 200DV, which can play a tape from !/2 to double the normal speed. I first
20 recorded the voice from the court's CD onto a cassett tape. Next, l slowed
21 the below podion of the tape to extract the precise words, and even the
22 exclamation marks cited herein. I transcribed the precise declaration as
23 best I could. My precision version of the transcript has not been contested.24

Next, I filed my precision versioin of the transcript in an attempted
25
emergency reconsideration motipn with the BAP in Pasadena, Ca., on or26
about 8/7/09. Next, I filed my precision version with this court.2 7

22 8

Kareem Salessi's Request fot Jqdicial Notice # 4 (RJNM), of Corftction to 6/9/:9 Transtript. 4-211
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Case :09-bk-13791-ES Doc 69 Filed 04/23/10 Entered 05/03/10 10:26:03 Desc
Main Document Page 3 of 13

l 4- Thereafter, I cited to my percisioin version of the transcfipt, and the2 court's finding and served it to numeours other couds, entities, and even3 served it personally to the Office of Sandra Hutchens, the Ofange County4 Sheriff, who replaced the convicted O.G. Sherip, Michael Carona.5
5- My precision version of the actual wofdings and exclamaiton mark6

of the court's statemenls, approximately 9 minutes into the recording was7
the following exact statements, as made bv the Court:8

9 E6...l am granting the motion and I am granting the motion
zo because as far as and I am Iooking at very narrow view of this-
11 Foreclosure did occur whether you believe it was valid or
12 invalid. I already believe it was invalid which you believe is
13

invalid. wachovia believes is valid. It did occur before the14
zs bankruptcy was filed, OK?...''

- owever, the Briggs altered version on page 6, Iines 9-15 reads:
1? %*THE coURT: z'm granting the motion and I'm
la , z ouyng a: agranting the motion because as far as -- and I m o
19 very narrow view of this. If foreclosure did occur whether
20 b lieve it was valid or invalid -- I already believe it'syou e
a1 invalid which you believe it's invalid and Wachovia believes
22 I lid It did occur before the bankruptcy was filed.it s va .
23 I lready happened-''so that s a
24 7- Briggs has not contested the falsity of its own version cited above.25 Briggs has evaded correcting it

, for some unlaMul purpose. Here, Briggs'26 purpose seems to be to prevent the disclosure of a fraudulent foreclosure.2 7 '

32 8

Kareem Salessi's Reqqest for Judicial Notice # 4 (BJN-4), if Cer/ection te 6/9/09 Transeript. 4-20-10
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Case :09-bk-13791-ES Doc 69 Filed 04/23/10 Entered 05/03/10 10:26:03 DescMain Document Page 4 of 13

l 8- As of the first filing of my precision transcript with the BAP, on
2 8/7/09, no one ever contested the accufacy of its wording as cited above.
3 The altered version of Briggs, cited above, was first prepared on 8/20/09,
4 after I had already established the contents of the subject paragraphs.
5 Thereafter, I contested the Briggs version and even provided the slowed
6
recording to Briggs, upon which they were further convinced that their

7
version was false. Briggs' owner, a Ms. Lu / Loo, promised to make the8
corrections and provide it to me but failed to do so. Upon follow ups, she9
told me that Briggs would not provide me a corrected transcript, even10
though they had found it incorrect. I took it up with the Bankfuptcy Court's11

za operations manager, Mr. Ben Verella, who requested a complaint in writing.
la 9- I sent Mr. Verella a complaint and heard nothing for weeks. Upon
14 follow up, Mr, Verella sounded astohished that Briggs had not responded,
15 and stated that he had not kept a copy of my complaint, and requested
another copy, which I sent him, including the attachment Ietter, herein

11attached and incroporated with this reference as (Exhibit-l).
18 10- Once again, weeks went by and I heard nothing from Mr. Verella.19
Eventually, sometime in late March, 2010, he told me on the phone that20
Briggs had found an insignificant error in the 9/17/09 transcript, but heQ1
refused to specify the error. Mr. Verella further promised to have Briggs'22
corrected version of the 6/9/09 transcript by the next week. Two weeks23
Iater, and upon multiple contacts with Mr. Verella, he told me that Briggs24

as prepared corfections to aII three transcripts of 6/9/09, 8/6/09, and 9/17/09,
a6 and it was ready for me to pick up!
2 7

42 8

Kareem Salessi's Reqqest for Judicial Notice # 4 (RJNw4), of Correclion to 6/9/09 Transcript 4-2040
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Case 8:09-bk-13791-ES Doc 69 Filed 04/23/10 Entered 05/03/10 10:26:03 Desc
Main Document Page 5 of 13

1 1 1- On, or about 4/8/2010, l picked up a lafge envelope from the
2 k tcy clerk purporting to contain three corrections transcripts. Uponban fup ,
3 careful examinaiton of the papers they turned out to be exact photocopies
4 of the already provided padially incorrect transcripts. Thus, at this point it5
was clear that Mr. Verella had also joined Briggs' concealment game, even6
thought I had previously informed him that the 9th Circuit Court of Appeal'7
may issue contempt orders agaisnt Briggs, and anyone else involved in the8
alteration of court transcrinvs, whose subject matters are now on appeal.9 ' ,

zc 12- I believe that the charge of forgery to Briggs alteration of
11 transcript/s is applicable here, in particular as to the 6/9/09 hearing, since
12 my precision version had been at the coud's disposal, since 8/7/09, Iong
13 before Briggs prepared its version. The cover up is also a matter of fact,
14 The alteration is classified as forgery pusuant to Ca-. Penal Code :470.
l 5 . . . .

16 hearing of 6/9/09, in numerous couds, and venues, and even taken17 judicially notice of both versions, as well as the actual voice recordings,18
such as in my federal case # SACV 08-01274 D0C (QLGx).19

20
21
22
23
24
25 ,

//2 6

2 7
52 8

Kareem Salessi's gequest fer Judicial Netice # 4 (RJNW), of Correctbn te &W09 Transcript. 1-2+10
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case :09-bk-13791-ES Doc 69 Filed 04/23/10 Entered 05/03/10 10:26:03 Desc
Main Document Page 6 of 13

1 14- In none of the references to my percision transcript has anyone
2 d its accuracy. This includes the Honorable Bankruptcy Judgeconteste
3 Smith, Briggs Repoding Company, Mr. M. Phillips, in addition to aII the
4 ;,lawyers appearing on behalf of a phony non-enitty called: WACHOVIA
5 MORTGAGE, FSB Fu WQRLD SAVINGS BANK, FSB, A FEDERAL SAVINQS BANK''
6
(ARTIFICE), in violation of, inter alia, 18 U.S.C. 5 /342.-which violation7
must be referred by this court to the FBI for indictments of the involved8
Iawyers, inevitabbly leading to their disbarments, pursuant to In re BillS
David SCHWARTZ on Disbarment. L.A. 31489. (1982) 31 CaI.3d 395. 64410
P.2d 833. 182 CaI.RDtr. 640. On 6/9/09, Mr. Phillips, by the way of waiver11

la and estoppel, had conceded to the fact that the above artifice was a phony,
13 and non-existent, artifice fabricated to steal thousands of houses.
14 14- Therefore, as a mattef of applicable federal rules of evidence, in
15 addition to the conclusive presumption effect of Ca. Evidence Code # 620,
an pursuant to the Iaws of waiver and estoppel, and for the absense of

17 proof to the contrary, my above cited precision-version of the transcrpit is to
18g taken judicially notice of by this coud as proof of fact as to the actual
19 declarations of the coud, and the official Briggs transcript of 6/9/09's
2o o R n cç G psubject paragraph should be herewith declared as false and strlcken.n l 4

l declare, under the penalty of perjury, that the foregoi g is tr e and22
correct to the best of my knowledge.

2 3
24 *

as Dated: 4/20/2010 Kareem Salessi
Debtor ln Possession2 6

2 7 .

62 8

Kareem Salessi's Request f:f Judlcial Notice # 4 (RJN-4), of Corredion te 6/9/09 Transcript. 4-20-10
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. Main Document Page 7 of 13

1
2
3
4
s '

6
7
8
9
l 0
l l
12 @
13 ë
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

. as 1

26
27
28 9

Kareem Salessi's Request for Judicial Notica # 4 (RJN-4), :f cnrreetien to 6/9/19 Transcript. 4-2040
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Case 8:09-bk-13791-ES Doc 69 Filed 04/23/10 Entered 05/03/10 10:26:03 Desc
Main Document Page 8 of 1312-16-2009

%r. Ben Verela
opefations Manger, Bankruptcy Coqft
411 W. Foudh St Suite
Santa Ana, C; 02701
RE: Deficient Briggs Repoding Transcripts of:
Bankruptcy Case #: 8:19-bk.1r91-ES
Adversa? Case # 8:19-AP.01!44-ES

Dear Mr. Verela'.
I had a conversation with your associate, in the first week of December, 2009,

regarding the deficiencies, and inaccuracies, of the transcripts of Briggs Repoding
Company in the above numbered cases held on 6/9/09, 8/6/09, and 9/17/09, The
transcripts are inaccurate and at best made in a sloppy manner. Evidently they are
unable to slow-down the recotded voice and thus can not hear the details of the
proceedings word by word, as is expected, padicularly when transcripts are made from
pre-recorded voice, where nothing should go wrong in transcriptions, as it has in the
transcriptions of the above voice-recordings.

The final, and interlocutory, rulings in the above Go cases are now on appeal in
the three appellate cases below:
1- 9tb circuit coul of Appeal case # 89-6*50;

* * . .

3- Central District APPEAL CASE #: SACV 09-01258 DOC;
Wherefore the coud's clerk, Ms. Bolte, has included the transcripts as a pad of the

record on aIl the above three appeals. However, these are deficient and since Briggs
Repoding refused to take any fudher steps to rectify thèm I was direded to your omce to
file a complaint in search of a possible solution to this issue. The inaccuracies are too
many, however, just to identify a couple of them are Go examples below:
1- in the 6/9/09 transcript I managed to extract the following exact words, and
exclamation marks, from the recording on paqe 6, Lines: 9-15:11...1 am granting the motion and I am grantlng the motion because as far as
and I am Iooking at very narrow view of this. Foreclosure did occur whether
you believe itwas yalid or invalid. I already believe it was invalid whichyou believe is invalld. Wachovla believes is valid. It did occur before the
bankruptcy was filed, OK? So, it has already happened. With respect to any
claims that you may have regardinj the valldik of that foreclosure sale it
sounds that you are actively qursulng that and nothing that I am doing iodaywill prevent you from continulng to pursue that. For example as you
mentioned you brought an action in the district coud--.'' Howvver, Briggs has
it as follows:

AATHE COURT: I'm gxanting the motion and I'm
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Case 8:09-bk-13791-ES Doc 69 Filed 04/23/10 Entered 05/03/10 10:26:03 Desc
Main Document Paie 9 of 13 'granting the motion because as far as -- an I'm looking at a

very narrow view of thia. If foreclosure did occur whether
you believe it was valid or invalid -- I alpeady believe it's
invalid which you believe it's invalid and Wachovia believes
it's valid. It did occur before the bankruptçy was filed.
So that's already happened.''

MWith respect to any claims that you may have
regarding the validity of that foreclosure saie, it sounds as
if you are aetively pursuing that. And nothing that I1m
doing today would prevent you from continuing to pursue that.
For example, as you mentioned you brought an action in the
district couxt-''

2- another example of their sloppy mistake appears in the transcript of 8/6/09, Page,
Line, where they have written:
''THEY FORGED THE GRANTING.--'' which makes the entire paragraph

meaningless as opposed to what l had really said:
''THEY FORGED THE GRANT DEED...'', which made the deed void.

1 can only speculate that the ''sophisticated computer program'' which Briggs
claims to use for Iistening to, and slowing down, voice recordings is incapable of such a
task, or that they don't know how to use it, which may be why they refuse to disclose the
reason for not correcting them.

As a result of the above inaccuracies my record on appeal remains deficient,
because of a problem created by the coud, and l am herewith requesting that your omce

w

' 

* ql y

' 

* @ ' p p
I 1

independent coud-repoder transcribe the recordings, in slow motion, such as by
recording them on a special tape-recorder and playing it at half-speed. I have atached a
tape of the 6/9/09 hearing, which I recorded at double speed, so when played at regular
speed each word can be recognized as I wrote above.

Around Mid-Nov. 2009, I played the above paragraph for Briggs, from this tape. lt
convinced them of my version of the words, whereupon they promised to recall the
6/9/09 recording from the coud and to Iisten to it again, and hopefully correct their
mistakes. A couple of weeks went by and I heard nothing from them, finally by talking to
Briggs owner, a Ms. Loo, she stated that they had decided not to do anything fudher
about it. She refused to state why, and whether she had, or had not, recalled ihe CD to
Iisten to it again, thus raising fudher suspensions.

Please also inform the bankruptcy clerk of any adions you take. Thank you.
Respedfully submided,

Kafeem Salessi
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Main Document Page 10 of 13

1 KAREEM SALESSI
30262 Crown Valley P rkwy 8-1742 
LAGUNA NIGUE ,L cA. 92677
TEL: (049) 87o 63523

4
S

6 Chapter 11
7

UNITED STATES BANKRUPK Y COURT
9 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SANTA ANA DIVISION
10

11 ) Case No.: 8:09-bk-13791-ES
12 In re KAREEM SALESSI, ) Honorable Erithe A. Smith

Debtor, ) (Proposed) QRDER13
) Kareem Salessi's Request for dudicial Notice # 4 (RJN-4)

14 ) as to proof Qf fact: that repeder's transcript provlded by
ls ) Bfiggs Reperting Cempany of 6/9/09 heating is a forgel;

that S Ie i's tran ri v i ' '
16 )
17 )

)18
19 jAbsent proof to the contrary to debtor s version of the subject paragraph in
20 jthe 6/9/09 transcript, prepafed by Briggs, debtor Salessi s version of this
21 ,Court s statement is herewith taken judicially notice of as the true version.
22 jThe clerk is to strike the subject paragraph from the 6/9/09 Briggs
23 jtranscript, and replace it with debtor s version cited above.
24
25

AG .
Dated: Hon. Erithe Smith

a7 grjg: ij jj: :ankruptcy ccurt
92 8

Kareem Salessi's Reqnesl fer zudicial Netlce # 4 (RJNM), of Cerredion to 1/W09 Transcript t-20-10
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Case :09-bk-13791-ES Doq 69 Filed 04/23/10 Entered 05/03/10 10:26:03 Desc.. Maln Document Page 11 of 13

1 PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL
2

3 case No.: 8:09-bk-13791-ES
4 1, Kareem Salessi, declare:
s I am a party to this action. My business address is: 30262 Crown Valley
Parkway, B-174, Laguna Niguel, Ca. 926776 
On April; $ , 2010, I deposited in the United States m@il at SANTA ANA,7 Californla a copy (or original as the Code requires) Of the following
documenttsl:8

Kareem Salessi's Request fnr Judicial Notice # 4 (RJN-4) as to prnof Qf fact9 that: repoder's transcript provided by Briggs Repertinq Ccmpany Qf 6/0/09
lc hearing is a fergery; that Salessi's transcfibed versinn is ccfrect;

T0 THE FOLLQWING ADDRESSEES:11
zz U.S. TRUSTEE

411 W. Foudh St Suite 9941
13 Santa illa, CA 92701
14 Mr Madin Phillps,

attorney for Movants15
M80 E. Kaisef Blvd, S-1X,

1 I .

1-/ Aqornq General's QffieCalifornla Depa/ment of Justice '
18 Attn: Public I:qqil Unit 231095

P.O. Box 94425519 satramenlo, CA 94244-2550
20 U.s. Aqomey aoseph Russoniello
a, p0B 36055, 4s: Golden Gate Ave.

san Francise jo ca. 941024495 .22 qolden West savings FRAUDS

23 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
24 Executed on April j , 2010, in Orange County, California
25

*2 6

Kareem Salessi2 7
8 .2 8

Kareem Salessi's Reqqest f:r Judicial Notice # 4 (RJNW), Qf Cerrection te 6/9/99 Transcript. 4-2110

Case: 09-60050     07/06/2010     Page: 23 of 32      ID: 7394893     DktEntry: 23



1
2
3

4
5
6
7
8
9
10 K K .
z, I I ..
12
13
14
15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

9

Appellant's RJN-I in support of IIMOTION T0 RECONSDER AND 4 Summary Reversal...'' 6/29/10
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U.S. Department of Justice

. . (gntwd states Attovney
sbv//sern Dï-strict o FDr;WJâ1 .% ./ ** + *'e**, i yy4

99 #.S. 4 &lW/,Mlqmi. FL JJJJJ(5052961-*01

March 17, 2010
NEWS RELEASE:

WACHOVIA ENTERSINTO DEFERRED PROSECOTION AGREEMENT
Bank Agrees to Pay $1WMîIIion

Wachovia'Bnnk: N.A. (tYachovia''), dhe of the largest bamkx in the United States, has'entered into a defened prosecution agreemynt with the U.S. Attomey's Office 'in the Southem
Diskict of Flol-ida andthé Msetforfeihu'e andMoneytaundering Section pf the ClinénalDivision
of tlie Depxenent of Justice to resolve chatges that it willfully failed to estblish an anti-loney
laundering propam Today's agreement is the result of an hwestigation into Wachovia's
txnsactions' with Mexican currency exchange houses, commonly known as ç'oasas de cnmbio''
e'CDCs'') annoxmced Jeffrey H. lloman, United States Atlorney for the Southetm DisGct of( , .Floridw Laxpy K Breuer, Assistant Attomey General for tlle Criminnl Division of the Department' o

. pf Jtkstice Markk Trouville, SpecialAgent itl Charge, Dl'ug Eeorcement Adlminlskation (DEA),? 'Mianu Reld Divijiono Daniel W. Auer, Special Agent hl Charge, Intetmal Revenue Service,
criminalhwestigation Division (':m.S-Cm''), Jobn C. Dugan, Compkoller of fhe Currency, Ooceof the Compkoller of the Currency (OCC), and James 2k l'reis, Jr., Director, Financiz Cn'mes
Enforcement Networlc (FinCBN). The agreement also resolves Wachovia's admitted failure to
identify, detect, and report suspicious transactions in tllizd-pat-ty paymtnt processor accounts.

A crinénal infolwation, fIIH March 12, 2010 and lmnealed today, charges Wachovia with
willfully failingtomaintain an anti-monoy laundçring propam 9omMay2003 throughldne 2008,
itl violation of the Bank Secrecy Act (ç%SA''). According to the illfonnation and oler documents
sled witlz the èom-t today, including a detailed Facmal Statement and a Deferred h'osecuéon
Agreement (TVe Apeemenf'), Wachovia failed to monitor for potenial money laundering actidty
more than $420 bitlion in fmancial kansaotions with the CDCS.

As part of the Agreement sled today, Wachovia has agreed to forfeit $ 1 IQ million to tlle
United States, which representq proceeds of illegal narcoics sales that were laundered through
Wachovia. IVCBN also assessed a $ 1 10 ndllion Civil Money Penalty thst is deemed satisfed by
the forfeimre to theU.S. gokernment, for serious and systenéc B$A violafons. Moreoker, pursuant
to the termg of the Agreement and the OCC'S separate Ceasq and Desist and Civil Money Penalty
Qrders, W>chovia has'agreed to pay an additional $50 nilion sne to the U. .S. Treasury. The totz
snm of $160 néllion is due within Eve days 9om the date of the Apeement.
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Jn light of Wachcvia's willingness to .acuowledge responsibility for its actions and
onzissions, its cooperation andremedial actions to date, and its ptcmised coneuedcooperation and
remedial actions in the future, the governmenthas agreed to deferprosecution of the criminal charge
in the infotwation for 12 months. If Wachovia fully çomplies with its obligations under the' Agreement, the U.S. agrees to disnliss tlae cliluinal information at the end of the 12 months. Barlier
today, the Agzebmentwas acceptedin federalcourt in Miami bylls.District Judge JoanA. Lenard.

Aocording to the documents tiled withth: ûôutt Wachövia was aware, as early as 1996 and
tlu-ough 2004, of th: lAil risk that drug money was behy of laundered through the CDCS.Wachovia was also aware that otherus. banks had stopped domgbusiness withtlze CDCS bec&use
of thbse concems. WachoviA, however, continued to expand its btlsiness Fith the CDCS. Indeedm
from at least May 2004 tllrough December 2007, Wachovia provided correspondent bankinjservices to vazious Mexican CDCS, including wkelansfer, bulk cash, mAdpouch andremote deposlt
capture services, among others.

According to the documents, Wachovia allowed CDCS to wire trnnKfer funds tlu-ougtz
accounts at Wachovia to recipients throughout tlie world. Wachovia also offered a Rbulk cAsh''
service to CDCS, through which the CDCS collected large sunls of dollars 1at would be physically
ianmortedto tlteunited States for deposit. In addition, Wachovia ofered a 'tpouclf' deposit Cervice
and later, a çtremote deposit capture'' CtRDC'') service, which allowed tlAe CDCS to deposit at
Wachovia itenu drawn on U.S. bsmkq, lncluding checks ,and traveler's checks, presented by theirMexican customers. According to the documents filed today, Wachovia did not have an effective
antiumone# latmdering policy or procedure to monitor these transactipns to detect a/d report
pôtential money laundeling acévity, as requiredbytheBsA. As aresult, 9om May 1, 2004 throujhMay 31, 2007, at least $373 billion m' wire transfers were made from tlle CDCS to Wachovla
accounts; more thali $4bG1ion in bulk cash was transported gomthe CDCS in Mexico to accounts at
Wachovia; alld approxilnately $47 billion was deposited at Wachovia accotmts tbzougà the RDC
seMce. nese monies hcluded millions of dollars that were subsequently used to pmchase
aiplanes for narcoics trafliclring operations. Ultimately, more than 20,000 'kllograms of cocaine
were seized from these aùylanes.

tAccordngto court docplnnents, Wachovia also maintained accotmt relationsbips with certain
thl'rà-party pamentprocessors forthe telemarketing industry 901*2003 to 2008. Veseprocessors
depositedporeian $418 millionusingremotely-created checks into Wachovia accounts ônbehalf
of tlle telemarketers. Remotely-creatcd checks are created when the holder èf a checking account
authorizes a payee to àl'aw a check on that accomzt but.does not actually sign tlle check. Inplace of
tlw gççounf-holdçr's signtum, Shç mmptçly-çmqsçd çh. ççk g>lpr@lly bew's > stqtement that tlle
customer authodzed the check. These checks were oRen retumed as t'tmaulorized'' resulting in
retllrn rates thn.t in some casès, exceeded 40 percent of tàe deposited checks. Wachovia admitted! 

.that it failed to ldentify, detect, and roport the suspicious kansactions in the third-pal'ty payment
processor accounl, as requized by tlle BSA, due to defkiencies in its anti-mohey lalmderingprogram. Specifczly, Wachovia fatledto conduct appropriate customer due diligence by delegating
most of tlzis remonsibilityto bushwss lmitz insteadof compliance persozmel. Wachovia also fGedto
mohitor lligh retum ratms for remotely-created checks and report suspioious wke transfer activity
âom the processors' accotmts.
. '
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. 'U.S. Atlorney Jeeey H. Sloman statedx f'Onthe heds of the UBS intematidnal banlcing case,
in which we held accountable the largest bank in Switzerland, today we nnnounce the deferred
prosecution of Waqhovia, pne of the largest banks in the United States. Wach. ovia's blatant
disregad for our bankimg laws gave international cocaine cartels a vù-tual carte blanche to fmance
tlleir operatiolu by latmdering at leaqt $110 million in f'rllg proceeds. Corpcmte citizens, no matler
how big orpowerhll, mustbe held accountable fortheir Acéons. Today's historic agreementmakes it
clear that such cönduct will not be tolerated aad imposes the largest penalty in any BSA case
prosecutçd to date.''

t<As 1is case demonstrates, fmancial institutions - no matter how large - will be held
accountable when they allow dirty money to pollute the U.S. bnnking systemy'' said Assistant
Attonley General Ln. nmy A. Breuer of tlAe Criminal Division. fçWith billions of dollm-s flowing
through our finanoial instituéons each day, it is imperaéve that banlrq maintain robust anti-money
laundeing controls to identify possible illsgal activity.''

GW'narcotics investigation always hwolves two things: dt-ugs and moneyc said Mark R.Trouville, Special Agent in Charge, Drug Bnforcement Adnnixistmuon, Miami Field Division.
RDEA Agents and our 1aw enforcement pa%ers hwestigating a multi-nadonal dlnzg tl-aocking
orgmézation were able to seize dmgs and idenéfy the associated linancial tail. Dilig:nt
ilwestiNtive work exposed how this orgnnlzaion capiulized on weak anti-money laundeling
plxctices at Wachovia tn fut-ther their dmg trafficking abilities.''

DalAizl W. Auer, Special Agent in Charge of the GS-CD in Mimlml', statedv ftrl'he 1aw
requires a11 banlcs, includilig Wachovia, to notify the Depal-tment of Treasury when they deteot
sugpicious acdvity. By f'ailh zg to mam' tain an adequate anti-money latmdering program, Wachovia
disregarded nllmerous fnancial tranqactions that should have raised ''red Gags'' and caused their
bnnlc to act a as conduit to latmder money.''

Rrflle praotioes targeted by today's enforcement actions renect a totally unacceptable
breakdown ill the standgmds expected of bankx' anti-money laundering systems and compliance.
Today's acens by the OCC and other agencies demonstrate our isrm coamilment to the highest
sfnnflnrds of cpmpliance in this arena axld the success of coneutd coordinated efforts by the
Depument of Justice, OCC, and.FiIICEN to ensure compliance with the requirelents of the Bnnk
Secrecy Act'' said lohn C. Duganx Comptroller of the CmTency. RFinancial institations must
maintain mAti-money latmdeling compliance progmmq and policies that are adequate to identify,
analyze andreport suspicious acuvity and are commensmate with the risks being undertaken. With
tln .ç&ç açsitms, @4 qrç qçqdilzg mpshçr Gong meqsa-gç tlpt we will not tolerate use of the U.S.k ,, 'fmancial system to launder lllegal monies.

:çln the recent past, Wachovia was tlle foudb largest commercial bnnk ill the United States,
and held itself out as a global leader in corremondent bnnkingy'' said Jamei H. Freis, Jr., FICEN
Dkector. t'During FinCBN'S joint hwesligaéon w1t11 our 1aw enforcement and regulatory agency
pnrfners, it becéme evident that, despite such a prominent role ilz the doinestic and internstional
bnnking sectors and accompanyinjresources, Wachovia didnot institute systems, contols and othermeasures to manage dsk colnnmensm'ate with the scope aad magnitude of its products, services and
btlsiness lines, psrfictllarly foreign colespondent bankinp''
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Wachovia Bnnk will merge into Wells Fargo Bank later this month. M.Ae Agmement binds
Wells Fargo, as Wachovia's successor, to continue to implement remedial measures to fully bring
Wachovia into BSA compliance.

'l'he CDc-poion of this matterwas investigated by the DEA'S Miami Field Division, mR-,
.Cm's Miami Ooce, FinCBN, and OCC. The case is beingprosecuted by AssistanttLs. Attomeys
Andrea G. Hoffman and Jared E. Dwyer of the U.S. Attonzey's Ofsce for the Southern District of
Flbrida. T1e illvdbtigâtiori of tlle third-partypaymentprocessôrs was prosecuted by TrialAttonAeys
Constantine Lizaas and Matthew Haslinger of the Criminal Division's Asset Forfeitm'e and Money
Laundering Section. rfus polfon of the case w% investigated by thç Intemal Revenue Service
Criminal Investigation, Plfladelphia Field Ofsce and the U.S. Postal lnspection Seaice,
Philadelphia Division.

A .copy of this press rélease may be found on the website of the United States Atlmmey's
Ooce forthe Southern Distriot of Flodda at www.usdoi.gov/usao/fls. Related court doclmnent.s and
infmnnation may be found on the website of the Diskict Com't forthe Soutllena Diskict of Florida at
wwmûsd,tlscourt. s.cA & on'hhql://pacel'.Gsd.uscom%.cov. A copy of the UCC'S Collsent Orderto aCivil Money Peûalty and to C ease and Desist canbe fotmd at the OCC'S website at www.occ.zov.
FMCEN'S Assessment and Civil Moùey Penalty is available at www.FinCEN.zov.
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UNITED STATES DIXTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Case No. 10-20165-CR-LENARD

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
YS.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A.
Defendant.

/

l1Iïqhl. ' 11k,.11!!211::11à .11t1,:jj1r.. -.................- ..-..... ..- .---- 1i2:1l'''' dkl1t:2ll,)- ' ' ) .
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DEFERRED PROSECUTION AGREEMENT

Defendant Wachovia Bank, N.A. (tdWachovia'), a federally chartere bMdki' ng inOtutihn
and a subsidiary of Wells Fargo & Company (CçWells Fargo''), by and through its dttorneys, Sulllvm
& Cromwell LLP, and King & Spalding LLP, pursuant to authority grantvdby its Bbard 4f Dieedots,
and the United States Attomey's Oftice for the Southem District of Flnrida ahd the Ass:t Forfeittlre
and Money Laundering Section of the Criminal Division of the Departmvnt bf lustite,ttèlltttivvly,
ttthe United States''l, enter into this Deferred Prosecution Agreement' (lhe RAgreemenxtp).

Parties Bound By the Aereement
This Agreement and al1 provisions set forth herein bipd Wachövia ardfany. lif îta.

branches, representative oftices, successors, and assigns. If Wachovia's businwgssope' , ratlotwalte sold
to a party or parties unaffiliated with Wachovia as of tht date hereof, whether by ta'1: bf <tbtk,
merger, consolidation, sale of a signiticant portion of its assets, or other form of buAin4xss
combination, or otherwise tmdergo a direct or indirect change of control within tht tetm Uf this
Agreement, such party or parties shall be bound by this Agreement Rd' a1l plpvision: sd forth
herein. The parties understand that Wachovia is scheduled to merge with Wells Fargo Bânk, N.A.

c o/yxam?r CADYG MnltG ùp W  l E &- D *VP X 
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1 PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL
2 Case # 99-69950

Agency No: CC-û9-12213
4 1, Kareem Salessi, declare:
s I am a party to this action. My business address is: 30262 Crown ValleyParkway, B-174, Laguna Niguel, Ca. 92677
6 On7I jp , I deposited in the United States mail at SA . / ' e, California a
7 copy (0 original as the Code requires) of the following document/s : jk .hwkï
8 A ellant's Request f0r Judicial Notice # 1PP
9 (RJN-1) as to Proof of Fact, in Supgort of:Summary Disposition of case Agalnst10 Respondents; and in Suppod of:
11 Appellant's MOTION F0R RECONSIDERATION t

Pursuant to Federal Rules of fWdence 20112
ADDRESSED TO:

13
office of the Clerk; PR0 SE UNIT14
U. S, Coud of Appeals for the 9th Circuit

15 95 Seventh Street, P0B 193939
San Francisco, Ca. 94119

z7 Mr. Jehn Gulino,
z: MK Rebert Lane

aqorney fer Movants & plainti#
19 8129 E. Kaiser BIv jd S-1p0,

Ahaheim Hills, Ca. 928982 o
U,S. TRUSTEE2 1
411 W, Foudh St Suite 9041

22 Santa Ana, C; 92721

?3 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
24 Executed on g. v L 4 J. oj ;, in Orange County, California.' /7 - A
25
26 wee .

Kareem Saless27
28

10

Appellant's RJN-I in suppod of ''MOTION T0 RECONSDER AND 4 Summary Reversal.x.'' 6/29/10
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